



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4437/2025**

SUNIL KUMAR JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saytam Thareja, Mr. Shikhar
Yadav & Mr. Shaurya Katotch, Advs.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tarang Srivastava, APP for State
with SI Abhishek PS Inderpuri.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **11.11.2025**

1. Mr. Satyam Thareja, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that all the criminal proceedings have been quashed between the petitioner and the respondent no.2, by the Hon'ble Supreme Court vide order dated 08.06.2020 passed in Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 509/2019 titled Swati Jain v. Sanjay Jain, but the learned Trial Court has still summoned the petitioner, notwithstanding the order passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court.
2. He further submits that the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court has been noted by this Court in para 5 of earlier order dated 17.07.2025.
3. Let status report be filed by the State before the next date.
4. Re-notify on 11.02.2026.
5. Interim order, if any, to continue.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 11, 2025/W.S. ASWAL